GRATONCOMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT

250 ROSS LANE • MAIL: PO BOX 534, GRATON, CALIFORNIA 95444 • 707/823-1542 • FAX 707/823-3713



08/21/2023

RESOLUTION NO. 230821A

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE GRATON COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT APPROVING AGREEMENT WITH SONOMA COUNTY FOR COLLECTION OF SPECIAL TAXES, FEES, AND ASSESSMENTS.

WHEREAS, Section 5473 of the Health and Safety Code of the State of California allows the Graton Community Services District (District) to have the sewer service charge for Fiscal Year 2021-22, **and thereafter**, collected on the tax roll of the County of Sonoma, State of California, in the manner provided pursuant to Sections 5471 through 5473.11 of the Health and Safety Code of the State of California; and

WHEREAS, state law authorizes the County to recoup its collection costs when the County collects taxes, fees, or assessments for any School District, Special District, zone or improvement District thereof; and

WHEREAS, when requested by District, it is in the public interest and efficient that the County collect for District the special taxes, fees, and assessments imposed on parcels subject to real property tax.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Board of Directors of the Graton Community Services District that the Board of Directors hereby makes the following findings, determinations, declarations, and resolutions by regular roll call of the members of said Board, by the following vote: (2/3 approval required)

Section 1. The Board of Directors hereby approves the Agreement for Collection of Special Taxes, Fees, and Assessments (<u>Attachment A</u>).

The Board of Directors hereby authorizes the Board President to execute the agreement with Sonoma County on behalf of the District, subject to approval as to form by the District Counsel.

Section 2. <u>Effective Date</u>

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

In regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Graton Community Service District, passed, approved and adopted this 21st day of August 2023 on regular roll call of the members of the said Board by the following vote:

GRATONCOMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT



250 ROSS LANE • MAIL: PO BOX 534, GRATON, CALIFORNIA 95444 • 707/823-1542 • FAX 707/823-3713

DIRECTORS:

UPCHURCH, DREW, BUTLER, WILMARTH, ALIMCHANDANI.

AYES ___; NOES ___; ABSTAIN ___; ABSENT ___.

WHEREUPON, the President declared the foregoing resolution adopted, and SO ORDERED.

Approved:

David Upchurch, President, Board of Directors Graton Community Services District

Attest:

Jennifer Butler, Secretary, Board of Directors Graton Community Services District